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CHAPTER 687—H.F.No. 453 
An act relating to state investments; encouraging corporations in Northern Ireland to 

pursue aflirmative action policies; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 1 IA. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [1 1A.241] INVESTMENT IN NORTHERN IRELAND. 
Subdivision 1. LIST OF INVESTMENTS. (Q) fiy Janua1_‘y l o_f each year, 

_t_l1e_ state board shall: 

Q) compile g _l_1'_Sj:_ pf corporationp that, directly o_r through _a subsidiary, gl_9_ 

business i_n Northern Ireland $1 i_n whose stocks g obligations gig board fig 
invested under section llA.24, subdivision _3:_ g _5_; pig 

(_2_) determine whether each corporation pp flip li_st has, during _t_l1_e preceding 
year, taken affirmative action t_o eliminate religious g ethnic discrimination _i_p 
Northern Ireland. 

gp) I_p making _t_ly§ determination reguired l_)y clause (2) 9f paragraph (_a_)1 _t_h_e 
state board shall consider whether g corporation _l£i_§z during 11;; preceding year, 
taken substantial action designed ftp lead toward Qt; achievement pj'tl1_e follow- 

Q) increasing representation pf persons from underrepresented religious 
groups a_t g1_l levels ip _it§ workforce; 

(_2_) providing adequate security g>_r employees who grp members pf minority 
religious groups, both a_t Lh_e workplace gpd while traveling t_o_ E from work; 

Q) creating Q climate _ip Q15; workplace free from religious QI_‘ political provo- 
cation; 

(3) publicly advertising all jo_b openings and making special recruiting efforts 
gp attract applicants from underrepresented religious groups; 

Q) providing that l_ayofi‘, recall, and termination procedures Q po_t_ favor 
workers who g_r_§ members o_f particular religious groups; 

(_6_) abolishing jpp reservationp, apprenticeship restrictions, and differential 
employment criteria that discriminate pp fie basis _o_f religious 93 ethnic origin; 

Q) developing new programs and expanding existing programs t_q prepare 
current employees who Q members o_f minority religious groups f9_r skilled 
jobs; 

Q) establishing procedures _t_o_ assess, identify, and recruit employees who 
Q13 members pf minority religious groups and who have potential f<_)_1; advance- 
ment; and 
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(2) appointing senior management employees t_o oversee aflirmative action 
efforts and 'th_e setting o_f timetables Q; car_rying o_ut clauses Q) Q (§)_. 

Subd. A AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY. Whenever feasible, th_e board 
sponsor, cosponsor, 9_1_' support shareholder resolutions designed Lg encour- 

ggg corporations Q; which Q board hag invested t_o pursue g policy 91” affirma- 
_tiv_e action Q Northern Ireland. 

Subd. _I§: DIVESTMENT NOT REQUIRED. Nothing i_n t_hi§ section may 
93 construed t_o require th_e state board t_o dispose o_f existing investments g t_o 
"make future investments that violate sound investment policy for; public pen- 
‘sions. 

Approved April 28, 1988 

CHAPTER 688—H.F.No. 1000 
An act relating to agriculture; providing alternatives for meaningful long-term benefits 

to Minnesota agriculture; providing initiatives for fizrmers to use sustainable agriculture; 
developing agricultural practices that minimize the use of energy in production agriculture; 
establishing a study of the use of Minnesota grown products under certain conditions; estab- 
lishing a rural health and safety program; establishing a Minnesota dairy task force; author- 
izing diflcrent versions of the Minnesota grown label; establishing a program to certifiz soil 
testing laboratories; prescribing periodic review of grain testing equipment; authorizing a soil 
buflering demonstration project; authorizing designation of organic certification agencies; 
requiring crop hail insurance providers to file rates; authorizing the rural finance authority to 
implement a seller-sponsored loan program; amending requirements of rural finance authori- 
ty loan programs; adjusting interest rate buy-down program eligibility; extending deadline 
for seed potato standards; providing for certain ethanol development payments; establishing 
a school milk program; establishing a laboratory services account; establishing a degradable 
plastics task force; restricting use of certain plastic products; regulating dry edible beans; 
establishing an agricultural contract task force; regulating the marketing of certain grains; 
appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 17B.02; 41A.09, by adding 
a subdivision; 41B.02, by adding a subdivision; 223.16, subdivision 4; 232.21, subdivision 7; 
and 232.23, subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supple- 
ment, sections 17.102, subdivision 1; I7B.05; 41B.01, subdivision 2; 41B.03, subdivision 3; 
41B.039, subdivisions 1, 2, and 4; and 41B.05; Laws 1987, chapters 124, section 2; and 396, 
article 9, section 1, subdivision 4; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapters 16B; 17; 17B; 31; 32; 60A; 124; and 325E. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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